fair and reasonable and the Placing and Subscription are in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not raised any funds on issue of equity securities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

8

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing but before completion
of the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription,
assuming that no other Shares are issued or repurchased during the period commencing from the
date of this announcement and ending on the date of the issue and allotment of the Subscription
Shares:

Name of
Shareholders

(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately after completion of
the Placing but before completion of

the Subscription
(iii) Immediately after completion of the

Placing and the Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage

Mr. Jun LEI (Note 1) 352,830,251 29.38 252,830,251 21.05 352,830,251 27.12
Placees of the Placing Shares — — 100,000,000 8.33 100,000,000 7.69
Other Shareholders (Note 2) 848,025,821 70.62 848,025,821 70.62 848,025,821 65.19

Total 1,200,856,072 100.00 1,200,856,072 100.00 1,300,856,072 100.00

Notes

1. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Jun LEI is deemed to be interested in 352,830,251 Shares under the SFO as
follows:

Name
Long position

in Shares

Vendor (a company wholly owned by Mr. Jun LEI) 174,818,191
Xiaomi Corporation (a company controlled by Mr. Jun LEI) 35,298,057
Mr. Shuen Lung CHEUNG* 34,681,437
Mr. Pak Kwan KAU* 108,032,566

* The aggregate 142,714,003 Shares held by Mr. Pak Kwan KAU and Mr. Shuen Lung CHEUNG are deemed to be
interested by Mr. Jun LEI under the SFO because under a voting consent agreement entered into by Mr. Jun LEI, Mr.
Pak Kwan KAU and Mr. Shuen Lung CHEUNG, Mr. Pak Kwan KAU and Mr. Shuen Lung CHEUNG would vote in